## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Thomas Overthun	04/06/2010
Elger Oberwelz	04/06/2010
David J. Battey	04/09/2010
Sean M. Corcorran	04/13/2010
Nickolaus William Charles Deevers	04/09/2010
Keith Robert Machin	04/09/2010
James N. Ludwig	05/11/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Steelcase Inc.
Street Address:	901 44th Street, S.E.
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 1967
City:	Grand Rapids
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49508

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29355006

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)978-8695

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4142775693

Email: bbehling@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: Quarles & Brady LLP

Address Line 1: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Elizabeth K. Behling

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

PATENT

**REEL: 024382 FRAME: 0783** 

2935500

TO BY HUE

501175730 REE

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	871462.00486	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth K. Behling	
Total Attachments: 9		
source=871462_00486_Assignment#page1.tif		
source=871462_00486_Assignment#page2.tif		
source=871462_00486_Assignment#page3.tif		
source=871462_00486_Assignment#page4.tif		
source=871462_00486_Assignment#page5.tif		
source=871462_00486_Assignment#page6.tif		
source=871462_00486_Assignment#page7.tif		
source=871462_00486_Assignment#page8.tif		
source=871462_00486_Assignment#page9.tif		

PATENT REEL: 024382 FRAME: 0784

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, THOMAS OVERTHUN OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, ELGER OBERWELZ OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, DAVID J. BATTEY OF CALEDONIA, MICHIGAN, SEAN M. CORCORRAN OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN, NICKOLAUS WILLIAM CHARLES DEEVERS OF GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN, KEITH ROBERT MACHIN OF WYOMING, MICHIGAN AND JAMES N. LUDWIG OF GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN, HAVE MADE CERTAIN INVENTIONS WHICH ARE DESCRIBED IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES ENTITLED SEATING UNIT FOR APPLICATION SERIAL NO. 29/355,006 FILED FEBRUARY 1, 2010, AND

WHEREAS, STEELCASE INC. (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS SAID COMPANY), A MICHIGAN CORPORATION, HAVING A PLACE OF BUSINESS AT, 901 44<sup>TH</sup> STREET S.E., P.O. BOX 1967, GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49508, IS DESIROUS OF ACQUIRING THE ENTIRE INTEREST IN SAID INVENTIONS THROUGHOUT THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE TERRITORIES THEREOF, FOR ALL OTHER COUNTRIES AND UNDER ALL INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS,

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) TO US IN HAND PAID, AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, RECEIPT WHEREOF IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, WE HEREBY SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER UNTO SAID COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, THE ENTIRE RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST THROUGHOUT THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE TERRITORIES THEREOF, FOR ALL FOREIGN COUNTRIES AND UNDER ALL INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS IN AND TO SAID INVENTIONS, THE AFORESAID APPLICATION, ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS HEREAFTER FILED IN THE UNITED STATES, IN ANY OTHER COUNTRY, OR UNDER ANY INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENT BASED IN WHOLE OR IN PART ON SAID INVENTIONS, AND ALL LETTERS PATENTS GRANTED UPON SAID APPLICATIONS BY THE UNITED STATES, BY ANY OTHER COUNTRY OR UNDER ANY INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENT, AND WE DO HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS TO ISSUE SAID LETTERS PATENT TO SAID COMPANY. WE FURTHER GRANT TO SAID COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, THE RIGHT TO CLAIM FOR ANY OF SAID APPLICATIONS THE FULL BENEFITS AND PRIORITY RIGHTS OF ANY INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND ANY FOREIGN COUNTRY OR COUNTRIES OR BETWEEN ANY OTHER COUNTRIES.

WE HEREBY WARRANT THAT WE HAVE THE FULL RIGHT TO MAKE THE CONVEYANCE HEREIN, AND WE HEREBY COVENANT THAT WE, OUR HEIRS, LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES AND ASSIGNS, WILL WHEN REQUESTED, COMMUNICATE TO SAID

PAGE 1 OF 8

COMPANY, ITS REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, ALL FACTS KNOWN RESPECTING SAID INVENTIONS, EXECUTE ALL DIVISIONAL, CONTINUING, REISSUE, REEXAMINATION AND FOREIGN OR INTERNATIONAL APPLICATIONS, TOGETHER WITH INDIVIDUAL ASSIGNMENTS THEREFORE, MAKE ALL RIGHTFUL OATHS, SIGN ALL LAWFUL PAPERS, TESTIFY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING AND GENERALLY DO EVERYTHING POSSIBLE TO AID SAID COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, IN THE OBTAINING OF LETTERS PATENT.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND SEALS AT THE LOCATION AND ON THE DATE INDICATED WITH OUR SIGNATURES.

DATE: 4/6/2010	THOMAS OVERTHUN
WITNESSES:	
state of California )  county of Santa Clara )	
BEFORE ME ON THIS 06 DA	OF THE PERSONS NAMED IN THE FOREGOING

(SEAL)

AND DEED.

AJITHA REDDY KAKLOOR
COMM. # 1838244
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
SANTA CLARA COUNTY
My Comm. Etc. Feb. 24, 2013

NOTARY PUBLIC,

STATE OF COLL OYN CA

MY COMMISSION: 24 February 2013

DATE: 4/6/2010	ELGER OBERWELZ (SEAL)
WITNESSES:	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )  O 1 () ) SS	
	AY OF, 2010, CAME ELGENOR OF THE PERSONS NAMED IN THE FOREGOING HIS EXECUTION THEREOF TO BE HIS FREE ACT
(SEAL)	NOTARY PUBLIC,
COMM. # 1838244 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ## SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Feb. 24, 2013	MY COMMISSION: 24 February 201

Date: 9 Apr 2010	David J. Battey (SEAL)
witnesses:  A	intel
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) SS  COUNTY OF KENT  Before me on this 9 day of APE to me known to be one of the persons nam acknowledges his execution thereof to be his fi	
LORI VANDEN BOSCH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ME COUNTY OF KENT ALY COMMISSION EXPIRES MOV 28, 2014 NOTING IN COUNTY OF KENT	Notary Public, State of Mich.  My Commission: 3.28-14

**REEL: 024382 FRAME: 0788** 

Date: 4//3/10	Sean M. Corcorran
WITNESSES:	The R. Harris
STATE OF MICHIGAN )	
COUNTY OF KENT ) SS	
Before me on this 13 day Corcorran, to me known to be one of t and he acknowledges his execution ther	he persons named in the foregoing assignment
(SEAL)	Jan Dun Bron
LORI VANCEN BOSCH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ME	Notary Public,
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 28, 2012  OTHER MAY 28, 2012	State of Michilany
	My Commission: ろいと・1リ

REEL: 024382 FRAME: 0789

Date: 9 April 2010 Nicko	SEAL) plaus William Charles Deevers
WITNESSES:	Red Ml
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) SS COUNTY OF KENT )  Refere me on this 9 day of 19	PRiL, 2010, came <b>Nickolaus</b>
William Charles Deevers, to me known to foregoing assignment and he acknowledges he deed.	be one of the persons named in the
(SEAL)	Lu- VIN BOOK
LORI VANDEN BOSCH  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MB  COUNTY OF KENT  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES May 28, 2014  ACTING IN COUNTY OF LPUT	Notary Public, State of Nick.  My Commission:

Date: 9 April 2010 7	Keith Robert Machin
WITNESSES:	Omy MSty Velle
STATE OF MICHIGAN )  COUNTY OF KENT )	
Before me on this day of Machin, to me known to be one of the perso he acknowledges his execution thereof to be	
LORI VANDEN BOSCH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ME COUNTY OF KENT SY COMMISSION EXPIRES Mer 28, 2014	Notary Public, State of Mich.  My Commission: 3.28.14

Date: 5 · 11 · 2010	James N. Ludwig (SEAL)
WITNESSES:	
•	
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) ) SS COUNTY OF <u>Allegan</u> )	
Before me on this day of Ludwig, to me known to be one of the assignment and he acknowledges his exe deed.	
(SEAL)  BUCHANA  BUCHANA  ONOTARY  PUBLIC  PUBLIC  ONOTARY  ONOTAR	Shi & Buchava-  Notary Public,

Page 14 of 15

State

of

Му

Commission: 8-13-30

Page 15 of 15